[LEGAL NOTICE NO. 10]

## CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF FIJI (Section 92(3))

# **Ministerial Assignment**

## To: Mr Ifereimi Vasu

Minister for iTaukei Affairs and Culture, Heritage and Arts

IN exercise of the powers vested in me as the Prime Minister of the Republic of Fiji under section 92(3) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji, I hereby assign to you in your capacity as the Minister for iTaukei Affairs and Culture, Heritage and Arts, with effect from 24 December 2022, the responsibility for the conduct of the following Government businesses, divisions and written laws (subject to the provisions of any other written law)—

### **Business**

### Division

(a) iTaukei Affairs Ministry of iTaukei Affairs Dispute Resolution Centre for Appropriate Technology and Education and Training Development iTaukei Affairs iTaukei Affairs Board iTaukei Fishing Rights iTaukei Development Fund Board iTaukei Fisheries Commission iTaukei Lands Preservation of National Heritage Sites iTaukei Land Trust Board iTaukei Lands Appeals Tribunal iTaukei Lands Commission

(b) Culture, Heritage and Arts

Department of Heritage and Arts Fiji Arts Council Fiji Museum National Trust of Fiji

iTaukei Trust Fund Board

(c) Responsibility for all written laws regulating the businesses of (a) and (b) above including in particular, the following Acts and the subsidiary legislation made thereunder—

*iTaukei Affairs* iTaukei Affairs Act 1944 iTaukei Development Fund Act 1965 iTaukei Land Trust Act 1940 iTaukei Lands Act 1905 iTaukei Trust Fund Act 2004

*Culture, Heritage and Arts* Fiji Museum Act 1929 National Trust of Fiji Act 1970 Preservation of Objects of Archaeological and Palaeontological Interest Act 1940

Dated this 5th day of January 2023.

S. L. RABUKA Prime Minister